## CITY OF CHEVIOT STATE OF OHIO

## **ORDINANCE NO. 20-24**

TO AUTHORIZE THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE COVID RELIEF FUND – HAMILTON COUNTY; ADD NEW LINE ITEM; AMEND THE 2020 BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS; AND TO DECLARE AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, on October 6, 2020, this Council passed Resolution 20-13 "To Approve the 2020 CARES Act Local Jurisdiction Agreement with Hamilton County, Ohio; and to Authorize the Safety-Service Director to Execute the 2020 CARES Act Local Jurisdiction Agreement;" and

WHEREAS, Council is required to establish a fund to account for revenues and expenditures associated with the Federal CARES Act funds from Hamilton County, Ohio; and

**WHEREAS**, Council wishes to establish the Covid Relief Fund – Hamilton County (Fund No. 413); and

**WHEREAS**, it is necessary to add a new line item with the stated amount: 412.601.234.2 CARES ACT HB 614 3<sup>RD</sup> EXPENSE \$ 295,817.00; and

**WHEREAS**, it has become necessary to amend the 2020 Budget Appropriations by increasing a certain line item.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHEVIOT, STATE OF OHIO, TWO-THIRDS OF ALL MEMBERS THEREOF CONCURRING, THAT:

- Section 1. A new fund is hereby established for the revenues and expenditures associated with the Federal CARES Act funds from Hamilton County, Ohio, and said fund shall identified as Covid Relief Fund Hamilton County (Fund No. 413).
- <u>Section 2.</u> The Covid Relief Fund Hamilton County (Fund No. 413) shall be funded by money received pursuant to the Federal CARES Act from Hamilton County, Ohio.
- Section 3. The line item 412.601.234.2 CARES ACT HB 614 3<sup>RD</sup> EXPENSE \$ 295,817.00; shall be added.
- Section 4. The budget line item 412.601.234.1 shall be increased by \$55,950.04.
- Section 5. This ordinance shall be an emergency measure for the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of Cheviot and shall take effect immediately. The emergency is necessary as it was mandated to create this fund in order to separate funds received and expended from the Federal CARES Act from the County, and the City needs these funds at the earliest time possible to meet its financial obligations in a timely manner.

Mark G. Waters President of Council	Date passed
Samuel D. Keller Mayor	Date approved
Attest:	Approved as to form:
Jenny M. Eilermann Clerk of Council	Kimberlee Erdman Rohr Law Director
<u>C</u>	ERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION
foregoing ordinance, or a succ	the Council of the City of Cheviot, Ohio, hereby certify that the inct summary, was published in the <i>Western Hills Press</i> , a in the City of Cheviot, Ohio, in accordance with Section 731.21 e following dates:
1)	, 2020, and
2)	, 2020.
Jenny M. Eilermann	_
Clerk of Council	